

No. 22-4609

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Randy Price,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of West Virginia (No. 2:22-cr-00097)
(Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin)

**BRIEF OF EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND REVERSAL**

Janet Carter
William J. Taylor, Jr.
Everytown Law
450 Lexington Avenue, P.O. Box 4184
New York, NY 10017
(646) 324-8174
jcarter@everytown.org

*Counsel for amicus curiae
Everytown for Gun Safety*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. If the Court Reaches the Issue of Historical Regulation, the Proper Focus for Its Analysis Is 1868, Not 1791	4
II. This Court Should Reject Any Effort to Dismiss the United States’s Historical Analogues as “Outliers”	14
III. This Court Should Take a “Nuanced Approach” to History Because Conditions Warranting the Regulation of Firearms with Obliterated Serial Numbers Did Not Exist Until the 20th Century.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3, 5, 13, 15
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	8, 9
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	7, 8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	8, 16
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	passim
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Brown</i> , No. 2:22-cv-01815, 2022 WL 17454829 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2022)	20
<i>Range v. Attorney General United States</i> , 53 F.4th 262 (3d Cir. 2022).....	2
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	2
<i>Rupp v. Becerra</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 978 (C.D. Cal. 2019), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , No. 19-56004, 2022 WL 2382319 (9th Cir. June 28, 2022)	2
<i>Teter v. Connors</i> ,	

460 F. Supp. 3d 989 (D. Haw. 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-15948 (9th Cir. May 19, 2020).....	2
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Holton</i> , No. 3:21-cr-00482, 2022 WL 16701935 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 3, 2022).....	6
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Reyna</i> , No. 3:21-cr-00041, 2022 WL 17714376 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 15, 2022)	5, 6
Statutes	
1911 N.Y. Laws 444-45, ch. 195, § 2	19
1913 Iowa Acts 308-09, ch. 297, § 10.....	19
1913 Or. Laws 497, ch. 256, § 3.....	19
Other Authorities	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998).....	11, 12
Brief for Independent Institute as Amicus Curiae, <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-843 (U.S.)	13, 15
<i>Case Completed Against Mullen</i> , Monett Times (weekly ed.), Aug. 26, 1921	18
David A. Sklansky, <i>The Private Police</i> , 46 UCLA L. Rev. 1165 (1999)	18
David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine</i> , 13 Charleston L. Rev. 205 (2018)	13, 15
Donald C. Stone, <i>Practical Use of Police Records System</i> , 24 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 668 (1933).....	19
Eric Monkkonen, <i>Police in Urban America, 1860-1920</i> 55 (1981)	18
Frank O. Lowden, <i>Criminal Statistics and Identification of Criminals</i> , 19 J. Am. Inst. Crim. L. & Criminology 36 (1928)	19

Kurt T. Lash, <i>Re-Speaking the Bill of Rights: A New Doctrine of Incorporation</i> (Jan. 15, 2021), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3766917	11, 12
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Respeaking the Bill of Rights: A New Doctrine of Incorporation</i> , 97 Ind. L.J. 1439 (2022)	6, 10
Testimony of Ashley Hlebinsky, United States Senate Subcommittee on the Constitution, Committee on the Judiciary (May 11, 2021), <i>available at</i> https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/download/ms-hlebinsky-testimony	18
<i>Texas Triangle with a Murder Puzzles Police</i> , Cairo Bulletin, Nov. 29, 1913	17
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-843 (U.S. Nov. 3, 2021)	9
